Inner 2,986,380 -874,440 -29.3% +245,560 +8.2%

Northern 283,900 -126,480 -44.6% +69,180 +24.4%

Eastern 301,210 -90,840 -30.2% +21,180 +7.0%

Southern 739,080 -429,320 -58.1% +86,600 +11.7%

Western 1,547,550 -513,940 -33.2% +157,980 +10.2%

Peninsula 40,450 -21,350 -52.8% -14,160 -35.0%*

Other 117,040 -60,310 -51.5% +52,720 +45.0%

*This unintuitive decrease in crowding is a result of broader modal shift. The higher growth in this scenario has resulted in

a shift towards car use in the peninsula region, meaning less overall public transport trips and therefore less crowded travel.

The low growth scenario has the largest impact on average private vehicle travel times

throughout the state, with most regions experiencing a reduction exceeding 5% during the

morning peak by 2051. The high growth scenario did not exhibit a proportional response

in the other direction, with an average increase in travel times of 1%. Table 32 provides a

summary of these values for comparison. Public transport trips demonstrated similar

patterns.

Table 32: Morning peak private vehicle average travel times by FER

FER
2051

Do Minimum
2051

Do Minimum (Low Growth)
2051

 Do Minimum (High Growth)

Inner 14.5 -0.1 -0.6% -0.1 -0.8%

Northern 20.8 -1.2 -5.8% +0.1 +0.3%

Eastern 17.7 -0.9 -5.1% +0.1 +0.8%

Southern 19.7 -1.7 -8.7% +0.2 +1.1%

Western 20.4 -1.5 -7.4% +0.2 +1.1%

Peninsula 18.4 -1.8 -9.8% +1.1 +6.1%

Other 10.1 -0.3 -3.2% +0.2 +1.5%

Overall, the low growth scenarios for both 2036 and 2051 expectedly perform well in

terms of network performance and impacts to accessibility compared to the core scenario.

The high growth scenarios perform worse, but not to the same extent as which the low

growth scenarios perform better.

Infrastructure Victoria Strategy Update
Problem Definition Modelling Outcomes

 IV-PDM-01 | Final | 26 November 2020 | Arup & AECOM

Page 40

4 Variable Land Use Tests

The VLUTI model was used to test the Do Minimum and NDS infrastructure futures

assumptions for the years of 2036 and 2051. Unlike the static land use tests discussed in